

No. 19-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HAROLD H. BRUFF, JESSICA
BULMAN-POZEN, JERRY L. MASHAW,
GILLIAN METZGER, ANNE JOSEPH
O'CONNELL, PETER M. SHANE, PETER L.
STRAUSS, AND PAUL R. VERKUIL AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF COURT-APPOINTED
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF THE
JUDGMENT BELOW**

GILLIAN E. METZGER	LATIF M. NURANI *
Center for Constitutional	JEFFREY M. BAYNE
Governance	<i>*Counsel of Record</i>
Columbia Law School	Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
435 West 116th Street	1875 Eye Street, NW
New York, NY 10027	Suite 700
PETER M. SHANE	Washington, DC 20006
The Ohio State University	(202) 879-4000
Moritz College of Law	latif.nurani@spiegelmc.com
55 West 12th Avenue	
Columbus, OH 43210	
January 22, 2020	<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL PROVISIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTION AND DEEPLY ENTRENCHED IN HISTORICAL PRACTICE, ESPECIALLY FOR FINANCIAL OFFICIALS.....	4
A. For-cause limits on presidential removal accord with the Constitution’s text, structure, and original public meaning.	4
B. Longstanding historical practice accords with limits on presidential removal of important executive officials, especially financial regulators.....	12
1. Early Congresses created financial institutions and officers with significant discretion and over which the President had little, if any, removal power.....	12
2. Congress drew on similar state historical practice in developing standard removal protections for federal officers.	18
II. THIS COURT’S LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT SUSTAINING FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL LIMITS AGAINST CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE,	

INCLUDING FOR PRINCIPAL OFFICERS, SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED.	20
A. Longstanding precedent sustains the constitutionality of for-cause removal protections for executive branch officers.	20
B. This longstanding removal precedent should not be overruled.	25
III. THE CFPB'S STRUCTURE OF A SINGLE DIRECTOR WITH FOR-CAUSE REMOVAL PROTECTION IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	27
CONCLUSION	31
Appendix.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	23, 30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839).....	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	25
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9, 21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361(1989)	21
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	6, 22
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	12
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897).....	22

<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	8, 22, 30
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903)	21
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	21
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	21, 23
Federal Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8	5
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1.....	4
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2.....	4, 5, 6
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3.....	2, 4
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 4.....	5
State Constitutional Provisions	
Md. Const. 1776, Art. XLVIII	10
Federal Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 241	29
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)	1
15 U.S.C. § 41	21, 28
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 65.....	14, 15
Sinking Fund Act of Aug. 12, 1790, ch. 47, 1 Stat. 186	16
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, 1 Stat. 191	17

Act of Mar. 3, 1797, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 512, 512..... 15

Other Authorities

1 *Annals of Cong.* (1789) (Joseph Gales & William W. Seaton eds., 1834-56) 15

Daniel D. Birk, *Interrogating the Historical Basis for a Unitary Executive* (2019), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3428737> 7, 8

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765) 8

Christine Kexel Chabot, *Is the Federal Reserve Constitutional? An Originalist Argument for Independent Agencies* (2019), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3458182> 16

Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, *Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)*, 98 *Cornell L. Rev.* 769 (2013) 26

Walter Dellinger & H. Jefferson Powell, *The Constitutionality of the Bank Bill: The Attorney General's First Constitutional Law Opinions*, 44 *Duke L.J.* 110 (1994) 18

The Federalist No. 39 12

The Federalist No. 77 14

FTC Press Release, *FTC Adds Requirements to 2014 Order to Remedy CoreLogic Inc.'s Compliance Deficiencies* (Mar. 15, 2018), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2018/03/ftc-adds-requirements-2014-order-remedy-corelogic-incs-compliance> 28

Andrew Kent, Ethan J. Leib & Jed Handelsman Shugerman, <i>Faithful Execution and Article II</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2128 (2019)	9, 19
Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The President and the Administration</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1994)	5
Jane Manners & Lev Menand, <i>Faithful Administration and the Limits of Agency Independence</i> (Jan. 12, 2020), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abs tract_id=3520377	7, 19, 20
John F. Manning, <i>The Supreme Court 2013 Term: Foreword: The Means of Constitutional Power</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Creating the Administrative Constitution: The Lost One Hundred Years of American Administrative Law</i> (2012)	14
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The President Who Would Not Be King</i> (Jan. 20, 2020) (Princeton University Press forthcoming) (on file with author)	6, 7, 12
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>The Constitutional Duty to Supervise</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1836 (2015)	9
Geoffrey Miller, <i>The Constitution as a Corporate Charter</i> , in Gary Lawson et al., <i>The Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> (2010)	18
Julian Davis Mortenson, <i>Article II Vests the Executive Power, Not the Royal Prerogative</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 1173 (2019)	7

1 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson 1760-76</i> (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1950).....	11
2 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson 1777-79</i> (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1950).....	11
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>New Light on the Decision of 1789</i> , 91 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 1021 (2006).....	13, 14, 15
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	11
Jennifer L. Selin & David E. Lewis, Admin. Conf. of the U.S., <i>Sourcebook of United States Executive Agencies</i> (2d ed. 2018)	26, 29
Peter M. Shane, <i>The Originalist Myth of the Unitary Executive</i> , 18 <i>U. Pa. J. Const. L.</i> 323 (2016).....	10, 18
Peter L. Strauss. <i>On the Difficulties of Generalization—PCAOB in the Footsteps of Myers, Humphrey’s Executor, Morrison, and Freytag</i> , 32 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 2255 (2011).....	22
Charles Tiefer, <i>The Constitutionality of Independent Officers as Check on Abuses of Executive Power</i> , 63 <i>B.U. L. Rev.</i> 59 (1983)	15
Veto Message from Pres. Jackson Regarding the Bank of the United States (July 10, 1832), in 3 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 1139 (1897)	17
1754, 27 <i>Geo. 2 c. 17</i>	7
